## CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT

By the State of Minnesota to the Acquisition of Certain Lands by the United States, within the Area set up as the Tamarac National Wildlife Refuge Project.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, The Secretary of the Interior of the United States, pursuant to the provisions of Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 4, 5, and 6, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 66, has made application for the consent of the State of Minnesota to the acquisition by the United States of lands within the Tamarac National Wildlife Refuge Project in Minnesota, said lands being shown within said boundaries outlined in red upon the plat hereto attached, and

WHEREAS, I find that the acquisition of that portion of said lands lying north of the southerly section lines of Sections Eleven (11) and Twelve (12), Township One Hundred Forty (140) North, Range Forty (40) West, and Sections Seven (7), Eight (8), Nine (9), Ten (10), Eleven (11), and Twelve (12) of Township One Hundred Forty (140) North, Range Thirty-nine (39) West, lying and being in Becker County, Minnesota, is consistent with the best interests of the State of Minnesota;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, HAROLD E. STASSEN, Governor of the State of Minnesota, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the statutes of the State of Minnesota aforesaid, do hereby approve of and for and on behalf of the State of Minnesota consent to the acquisition by the United States of America of lands located within the aforedescribed boundaries of the Tamarac National Wildlife Refuge, lying north of the southerly section lines hereinbefore described, said lands to be acquired for wildlife refuge purposes through donation, exchange, purchase, or condemnation proceedings, pursuant to authority of acts of Congress, and to be subject to the concurrent jurisdiction of the United States and the State of Minnesota, as provided by said statutes; but not including any lands within the boundaries of said refuge south of said section lines.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have bereunto set my hand and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be hereunto affixed, in duplicate, at the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, this 25th day of September, 1941.

GOVERNOR of the State

of Minnesota

ATTEST:

Secretary of State.

8981

SEE

OVERSIZED

DOCUMENT(S)

\*8981